Benha Journal of Applied Sciences (BJAS)                                                                                        print: ISSN 2356–9751
Vol. (10) Issue (7) (2025), (107- 116)                                                                                                   online: ISSN 2356–976x
engineering sciences
Benha Journal of Applied Sciences, Vol. (10) Issue (7) (2025(
Numerical analysis of cold-formed built-up closed-section subjected to axial load
Kareem M. Abdelkareem, Hanan H. Eltobgy, Mohamed M. El-Saadawy, and Khaled A.Gharib
Civil Engineering Dept., Faculty of Engineering, Benha University, Egypt.

a. Columns length (1200,2500,3000,4500) with spacing
100mm between screws
b. Column length(2000mm) with varying spacing 315mm
and 630mm between screws
Fig.(6.a, b) Length of column and screw arrangements
Fig.(7) Label for the specimen
Kareem M. Abdelkareem, Hanan H. Eltobgy, Mohamed M. El-Saadawy, and Khaled A.Gharib                                113
Benha Journal of Applied Sciences, Vol. (10) Issue (7) (2025(
Table (2) Dimensions of parametric study's specimen.
Specimen
Length
Z section C section
r S
H b1 c1 e h b2 c2 tZ&C
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
C1L1200S100 1200
250
56.8
22.8
13.44
112
36
20
1
2.8
100
C1L2000S100 2000 1 100
C2L1200S100 1200 2 100
C2L2000S100 2000 2 100
C1L3000S100 3000 1 100
C2L3000S100 3000 2 100
C1L4500S100 4500 1 100
C2L4500S100 4500 2 100
C1L2000S300 2000 1 315
C1L2000S500 2000 1 630
4. Discussion
4.1 Failure modes’ shape
Table 3 summarizes the maximum load capacities and failure
scenarios for each model. Buckling causes three basic failure